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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

An Environmental Site Assessment Transaction Screen for the Yellow School Buildings Site has
been completed by Mary Jane Gourneau, Brownfields TRP Coordinator for the Lower Brule
Sioux Tribe, Lower Brule Tribal EPA Office. Preparation of Environmental Site Assessment
Transaction Screen was developed in coordination with Christina Wilson (Project Manager, U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region 8).

These four buildings were built in 1968 as a temporary Lower Brule High School while the new
High School was being built. The buildings were used by the school until 1979. The buildings
are located at 212 Sitting Bull Street, Lower Brule, SD 57548. Each Building held two separate
spaces with a total of eight (8) spaces. After the new High School was finished these buildings
were used as: Lower Brule Finance Office, Lower Brule Tribal Office, AA Program, Commodity
Office, Lower Brule Ambulance Program, EDA Planning Office, JTPA Office, TERO Office,
Mental Health Office, Treaty Office, a small business that sold shoes, purses, beadwork and a
Small Loans Office. The buildings were used mostly for storage since 2001. The electricity was
shut off to the buildings in 2016. Each building is about 1392 square feet total of 5568. The
buildings were build slab on grade. The two buildings on the east side floods when it rains. Each
building holds two offices with a bathroom in each office. The sewer system has shifted because
of our shale soil so none of the bathrooms work. The building exterior is all metal siding and so
is the roof. Each building has three doors, 8 windows and one small entry way on the back side.

This Environmental Site Assessment Transaction Screen will assist the Lower Brule Sioux Tribe
in determining if there is a potential presence of contamination that needs to be addressed. It was
conducted in accordance guidelines under the American Society for Testing materials (ASTM),
an Excerpt of Practice E1528-06: Standard Practice for Limited Environmental Due Diligence:
Transaction Screen Process. The information from this Transaction Screen will assist the Tribe in
determining if further assessment needs to be completed and eventually identify various
mitigation options
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INTRODUCTION

A. Purpose

The purpose of this Environmental Site Assessment Transaction Screen is to identify
potential environmental concerns with the property including any hazardous
substances, petroleum products, contaminants, and pollutants that may potentially
pose environmental impacts to the Old Yellow School Buildings Site resulting from
past or present uses of the subject property or surrounding properties. It was
conducted in accordance with guidelines under the American Society for Testing
Materials (ASTM), an Excerpt of Practice E1528-06: Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process. The information from
this Transaction Screen will assist the Tribe in determining if further assessment
needs to be completed and eventually identify various mitigation options.

B. Scope of Work
The scope-of-work for this assessment included an evaluation of the following:

1) Reviewing available public records/documents that will help identify potential
environmental concerns in connection with the property and surrounding
properties.

2) Conducting a site reconnaissance to collect data and observe environmental
conditions related to the property, surrounding properties, and any structures
located on the premises to the extent not obstructed by adjacent buildings, bodies
of water, asphalt, other paved areas, or by limiting conditions such as snow or
rain.

3) Interviewing site-owner or designated persons using the Transaction Screen
questionnaire to review property boundaries and obtain information that may be
relevant to the site or adjoining properties. Briefly interviewing knowledgeable
persons (i.e. neighbors, former owners, regulatory agencies, tribal programs) to
establish previous property uses and conditions.

4) Preparing a report containing observations relating to the apparent environmental
condition of the site and surrounding properties, describing areas of impact,
summarizing records/documents reviewed, maps, photographs, analysis of
collected data, and the consultant’s conclusions.

This Scope of work may be modified as additional information regarding the site or
surrounding sites becomes available.

C. Significant Assumptions

e Assumptions are made that information derived from secondary sources is
correct. Except as set forth in this report, there was no independent investigation
as to the accuracy or completeness of the information derived from secondary
sources or personal interviews and preparers have assumed that such information
is accurate and complete.



e Conclusions and recommendations represent opinions that were arrived at in
accordance with currently accepted environmental, engineering, hydrologic, and
gecologic practices and are subject to the inherent limitations of environmental site
assessments.

D. Limitations and Exceptions

¢ A change in any fact or circumstance upon which this report is based may
adversely affect the recommendations, findings, and conclusions expressed in this
report.

¢ No sampling of any materials was performed for this assessment.

E. Special Terms and Conditions

e This report is for the use and benefit of the Lower Brule Sioux Tribe and third
parties authorized in writing by the Lower Brule Sioux Tribe.

e The information contained herein was obtained from sources deemed reliable, but
this report should not be construed to constitute an independent investigation
and/or verification on the part of the preparer of this document or the Lower
Brule Tribe of the Lower Brule Indian Reservation, or any entity thereof.
Readers of this document are cautioned and advised to verify the information
contained herein through their own investigation. The preparer of this document,
the Lower Brule Tribal Brownfields Tribal Response Program under the Lower
Brule Sioux Tribe of the Lower Brule Indian Reservation, and any entity thereof
specifically deny and disclaim any liability resulting from any actions taken based
upon the reliance of or as a result of reliance on this document and/or the
information contained herein, including any and all determinations,
recommendations, conclusions and requirements. No warranties either express or
implied are made in the preparation or dissemination of this document or the
information contained herein for the purpose of reliance by third parties.

SITE DESCRIPTION

A. Location and Legal Description
These buildings were built in 1968. They are located in the Lower Brule Community,
in Lyman County, South Dakota on Trust Land of the Lower Brule Indian
Reservation. The address is 212 Sitting Bull Street, Lower Brule, South Dakota
57569. The legal description is as follows: SE1/4ANW1/4SW1/4SE1/4ANW1/4, Sec.
15, T1I07N, R73W, 5P.M., Lyman County, South Dakota containing 2.50 acres, more
or less.

B. Site and Vicinity General Characteristics

The Old Yellow School Buildings are located in the community of Lower Brule,
which is in Central South Dakota adjacent to the Missouri River on the Lower Brule
Indian Reservation, home to the Lower Brule Tribe. It is a mixed-use community
with a population of 1308 (2007) consisting of Lower Brule Post Office, Lower Brule
Elementary School, Lower Brule High School, Indian Health Service Clinic, Dental
Clinic, Friendship House, Lower Brule Community Center, Elderly Center, Post
Office, Boys & Girls Club, Golden Buffalo Casino, Tribal Housing, Lower Brule
Rural Water Office, Lower Brule Housing Authority, Lower Brule Ambulance
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Program, Brule Hills Trading Post, Lower Brule Commodity Program, Lower Brule
Community College, Lower Brule Day Care Center, Lower Brule Diabetics Program,
Lower Brule Construction Company, Lower Brule Head Start Program, Kul Wicasa
Oyate Trading Post, Lakota Foods, Lower Brule Justice/Detention Center, Lower
Brule Motor Pool, Lower Brule Propane Program, Lower Brule Roads Department,
Lower Brule Treaty Office, Wells Fargo Bank, Lower Brule Wildlife Program, and
Wolakota Oun Skunpo Program. The Reservation experienced a devastating flood in
1965 and some structures were relocated and many rebuilt on the current higher
ground locations.

The following adjacent and nearby properties border the Old Yellow School
Buildings:

e North: Lower Brule Community Center

e [East: U.S. Post Office

South: Golden Buffalo Casino

West: ITT Building and Tribal homes

. Current Uses of the Property

The buildings are not in use at the present time. The electricity was shut off in 2016.

. Descriptions of Structures, Roads, and Other Improvements to the Site

There are four single-story buildings. They consist of 1392 square feet each with total
of 5568 between the four buildings. They have two offices and two bathrooms in
each building. The roof and siding is steel. They are slab on grade.

(See Attachments for photos & maps)

USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

(The users of this Environmental Site Assessment Transaction Screen are the Lower
Brule Tribe. They provided information from Tribal files and records, program staff,
administration sources and interviews.)

Title Records

An abstract for the property was not available for review. The BIA Reality officer,
Christy Wolf provided a map and legal description of the site. Tribal Realty could not
find any information on the site. The site is located on Tribal Trust Land for the

Lower Brule Tribe.

Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations
The Tribe is not aware of any environmental liens on the site.

Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

Since the owner does not intent to sell the site, a significantly lower purchase price is
not applicable.

Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information

The Lower Brule Sioux Tribe owns the property and it is within the Reservation
boundary on Trust Land.



Interviews

e Lower Brule Sioux Tribal Chairman Boyd Gourneau (work) (605) 473-5561,in a
personnel interview provided verbal information on the site.

e Dr. Brian Molyneaux, Cultural Resources Office provided the maps and
information on the site.

e Christy Wolf, BIA Reality (605) 473-5561, provided maps but had no further
information on this site.

. Historical Use Information on the Property

The Old Yellow School Building were built in 1968 as a temporary high school until

the new high school was built.

After the new High School was finished these buildings were used as: Lower Brule
Finance Office, Tribal Office, AA Program, Lower Brule Commodity Office, Lower
Brule Ambulance Office, EDA Planning Office, JITPA Office, TERO Office, Mental
Health Office, Treaty Office, a small business that sold shoes, purses, beadwork and a
Small Loans Office.

According to the Environmental Data Research (EDR) Report, neither fire insurance
maps nor city directories were available for the site. Information gained from the
interviews with Lower Brule Tribal members was used to corroborate the available
historical information.

. Historical Use Information on the Adjoining Properties

North: Lower Brule Community Center
East: U.S. Post Office

South: Golden Buffalo Casino

West: ITT Building



V.
A.

SITE RECONNAISSANCE

Methodology
On May 6, 2017, Mary Jane Gourneau, Brownfields Coordinator, Lower Brule Sioux
Tribe Environmental Protection Administration conducted a site reconnaissance for
the Old Yellow School buildings.

General Site Setting

The general area is the town of Lower Brule. It is a mixed-use community with a
population of 1308 (2007) consisting of Lower Brule Post Office, Lower Brule
Elementary School, Lower Brule High School, Indian Health Service Clinic, Dental
Clinic, Friendship House, Lower Brule Community Center, Elderly Center, Post
Office, Boys & Girls Club, Golden Buffalo Casino, Tribal Housing, Lower Brule
Rural Water Office, Lower Brule Housing Authority, Lower Brule Ambulance
Program, Brule Hills Trading Post, Lower Brule Commodity Program, Lower Brule
Community College, Lower Brule Day Care Center, Lower Brule Diabetics Program,
Lower Brule Construction Company, Lower Brule Head Start Program, Kul Wicasa
Oyate Trading Post, Lakota Foods, Lower Brule Justice/Detention Center, Lower
Brule Motor Pool, Lower Brule Propane Program, Lower Brule Roads Department,
Lower Brule Treaty Office, Wells Fargo Bank, Lower Brule Wildlife Program, and
Wolakota Oun Skunpo Program. The Reservation experienced a devastating flood in
1965 and some structures were relocated and many rebuilt on the current higher
ground locations.

The terrain is relatively flat with the Missouri River about 0.3 miles east of the site
and river bluffs to the west.

Exterior Observations

e The buildings are approximately 58 feet by 23 feet each or 1392 sq. feet, with a
total of 5568 square feet for all four buildings.

e The siding and roof are metal and the doors are steel. The windows have metal

frames.

The buildings were heated with electricity and that was cut off in 2016.

The buildings were built slab on grade.

Sidewalks in front of the buildings.

Each building contains eight (8) windows and three (3) doors each.

The buildings are located on the Northwest corner of Sitting Bull Ave. & Crazy

Horse Ave.

e No soil stains were observed.

o All the windows are covered with metal screens and the doors are paddle locked
shut.

e The water and sewer are hooked to the city systems.

e The sewer in the buildings does not function properly.

e When it rains the water flows into two of the buildings.



D.

Interior Observations

Note:
Three of the buildings are boarded up. One is open and garbage is strewn all over.

Physical Setting Sources Physical Setting Sources

The following historical, geological, topography, and hydrology information-is taken
from the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the BIA Administration
Building that was completed by GeoTek Engineering & Testing Services in North
Sioux Falls, South Dakota in 2012. This site is to the north approximately one block
and therefore pertinent to the Former Housing Authority Housing building site. The
Phase I Report also conducted a review of available historical topographic maps from
various sources. Topographic maps form 1947 and 1966 were available.

Topographical Map Review

e 1966-U.S.G.S. Lower Brule, South Dakota 7.5 Minute Quadrangle:

There are no objects shown on the subject property and land to the east and
southeast are also vacant. There are buildings on land to the north, west and
southwest. The site is located in the northwest central portion of Lower Brule.
There is development of light duty roads to the west, north, east and south. The
elevation of the site is approximately 1460 - 1450° above mean sea level. Contour
lines indicate a gentle slope toward the east, toward Lake Sharpe. The nearest
surface water is Lake Sharpe located approximately 1,100’ east.

e 1947-U.S.G.S. Lower Brule Reservation, South Dakota 7.5 Minute Quardrang]e:
There are no objects shown on the subject property or surrounding lands (Prior to
development of Lower Brule at this location). Ephemeral drainage from the west
toward the Missouri River is indicated through the property.

There are no objects shown on the subject property or surrounding lands (Prior to
development of Lower Brule at this location.) Ephemeral drainage form the west
toward the Missouri River is indicated through the property.

Topographical Map Review

e 2005 Map
e 2014 Map
e 2016 Map



Geology, Topography and Hydrology
Geology
The Lower Brule Reservation is located in the Missouri Plateau Section of the Great
Plains Physiographic Province (Cox and Beach 1980). The subject site is likely
underlain by Quaternary Alluvium (clay, silt, sand, and some gravel). Alluvium may
be up to 30’ thick in some areas. The Quaternary Alluvium unconformably overlies
bedrock-Pierre Shale. The Pierre Shale is blue-gray to dark gray, fissile to blocky
shale with persistent bentonite and black organic shale up to 360’ thick in this area.
Ogle (1995) reports that all streams on the reservation other than the Missouri River
are ephemeral and that shallow groundwater supplies are limited.

Groundwater

Shallow groundwater supplies are limited to alluvial deposits along major streams
and terrace deposits along the Missouri River (Ogle, 1995). Shallow groundwater
may be present in the subsurface within about 10-15° of the land surface. The shallow
groundwater gradient is often in the same direction as the surface topography. If so,
the shallow groundwater gradient would be to the east.

The Pierre Shale which is at or near the surface in much of the area, has almost no
potential as a source of potable water (Cox and Beach, 1980). As the Pierre Shale is
relatively impermeable, it acts as a barrier to downward movement of groundwater,
causing groundwater to move laterally to points of discharge at contact springs. The
bedrock Dakota Sandstone is locate at depth below the Pierre Shale and is considered
as aquifer (Cox and Beach, 1980).

Soils

The soil in the site vicinity is the Bullcreek Clay, 0 to 6 percent slopes. These soils
are deep, moderately well drained, nearly level to gently sloping soils on foot slopes,
terraces, and fans (Schumacker, 1987). The soils have very slow permeability and the
available water capacity is low. The shrink-swell potential of the soil is very high.

Climate

The Lower Brule area has warm summers and cold dry winters with an average year-
round temperature of 59F. The prairie winds are rarely far away, especially in the
spring, average 14 mph daily all year around. Summers are generally hot, with
temperatures ranging between 80F and 110F. Most of the 18 inches of annual
precipitation falls as rain and there are occasional droughts during the summer.
Waves of moist and cooler air crossing the region from the south, west and north
during the warmest months sometimes trigger violent thunderstorms and tornadoes.
Spring and autumn are extremely beautiful and throughout the year the sunrise and
sunset cane be absolutely stunning. Winter temperatures range between 30F and 25F.
Winters can be very harsh, with moderate to heavy snowfalls and occasional severe
blizzard conditions, but winter thaws moderate the effects and spring often returns

early.

Radon
Based upon the review of radon information in the South Dakota Radon Information,

Lyman County is located within Zone 1 with >4.0 (pCi/L). EPA’s recommends
threshold level at which implementation of radon-resistant features in new
construction is above 4 piC/L.
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RECORDS REVIEW

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not listed or
mapped by EDR. Even thought they were not identified in the EDR, the Tribe is
aware of their locations and they do not pose an impact to the Thompson Site/Fort
Hale Bottom:

1. ATP-Contaminated Soils-Education, Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST)
list

2. EPA LUST Trust Property, Lower Brule (LUST)

3. Lower Brule Sioux Tribes-Resource Conservation & Recovery Act (RCRA)-
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator (CESQG), Facility Index
System/Facility Registry System (FINDS) lists.

4. BIA Route 5 and Crazy Horse St.-Emergency Response Notification System

(ERNS)

5. Tribal Commodity Store (abandoned)-Underground Storage Tanks on Indian
Land (INDIAN UST)

6. Lower Brule Retail Center-INDIAN UST

7. BIA Roads Department- INDIAN UST

8. Tribal Commodity Store (abandoned)-INDIAN LUST

9. BIA Roads Department-INDIAN LUST

Site name Database(s)

BIA Ed. Admin. Bldg. UST

Tony Moran Ranch UST

Tony Moran Ranch UST

OId Tribal Farm Shop UST

LBST Tribal Farm Corp. UST

LB Community College UST

LB Employment Enterprise UST

LB Employment Enterprise UST

LB Old Headstart UST

e Envirofacts Search, February, 2016 — Mary Jane Gourneau, the Tribal
Brownfields Coordinator, searched the online Envirofacts Database and identified
the following listings for Lower Brule, SD 57548.

LIST OF EPA-REGULATED FACILITIES IN ENVIROFACTS

- Reporting
Facility System
Durkin Dump Property ACRES
26 miles NW of Lower Brule
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user must delermine, in the exercise of the user’s reasonable
business judgment, the scope of such further inquiry.

5.8 Further Inquiry—Upon completing the fransaction
screen questionnaire, if the user concludes that further inquiry
or action is needed (for example, consult with an envirommnen-
tal consultant, contractor, governmental authority, or perform
additional governmental and/or historical records rcview), the
user should proceed with such inquiry. (Note that if the user
determines to proceed with a Phase I Environment Site
Assessment, the user may apply the cutrent Practice E 1527 or
altcrnatively the provisions of EPA’s regulation “Standards and
Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries,” 40 C.ER. Part 312.)

5.9 Signature—The user and the preparer of the transaction
screen questionnaire must complete and sign the questionnaire
as provided at the end of the questionnaire.

6. Transaction Screen Questionnaire

6.1 Persons to Be Questioned—The following questions
should be asked of (I) the current owner of the property, (2)

Description of Site/Address:
01d Yellow Building

212 Sitting Bull Street

Lower Brule,SD 57548
Question Owner
1a. Is the property used tor an Indus-  Yes No Unk Yes
Irial use?
1b. 18 any adjoining properly used Yes No Unk Yes
for an Industrial use?
2a. DId you observe evidence or do Yos No Unk Yes

you have any prior knowledge that the
property has been ussd for an Indus-
trial use in the past?

2b. Did you cbserve svidence or do Yes @ Unk Yes
you have any prior knowledge thaf any
adjoining property has been used lor
an industrial use in ihe past?

Ja. Is the property used as a gaso- Yes Unk Yes
line station, motor repair tacillty, com-
merclal printing facllity, dry cleaners,
photo developing laboratory, Junkyard
or landlill, or as a wasle treatment,
storage, disposal, processing, or recy-
cling faciliy (if applicable, Identify
which)?
3b. Is any adjoining properiy used as  Yes {Ng) Unk Yes
a gasoling station, motor repair facility,
commercial printing fecility, dry clean-
ars, photo developing laboratory, junk-
yard or landfill, or as a waste treat-
ment, storage, disposal, processing, or
recycling facilily (if applicable, identify
which)?

Occupants (if applicable)

any major occupant of the property or, if the property does not
have any major occupants, at least 10 % of the occupants of
the properiy, and (3) in addition to the current owner and the
occupants identified in (2), any occupant likely to be using,
treating, generating, storing, or disposing of hazardous sub-
stances or petroleun products on or from the property. A major
occupant is any occupant using at least 40 % of the leasable
area of the property or any anchor tenant when the property is
a shopping center. In a multifamily property containing both
residential and commercial uses, the preparer does not nced to
ask questions of the residential occupants. The preparer should
ask each person o answer all questions to the best of the
respondent’s actual knowledge and in good faith. When
completing the site visit column, the preparer should be sure to
observe the properry and any buildings and other structures on
the property. The guide to this transaction screen question-
naire (see Sections 7-10) provides further details on the
appropriate use of this questionnaire. (Sce Note 2.)

Note 2—Unk = “unknown” or *no response.”

Observed During Site Visit If yes, provide description

No Unk Yes @
No Unk Yeos @
No Unk Yes @
No Unk Yes
No Unk Yes @
No Unk Yas
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Question Owner Occupsnts (if applicable) Observed During Sie Visit i yes, provide description

4a, Did you observe evidence or do Yes Unk Yes No Unk Yes @

you have any prior knowledge that the
property has been used as a gasoline
station, motor repalr facllity, commer-
digl printing facllity, dry cleaners, photo
developing laboratory, Junkyard or
landfll, or as a wasle treatment, stor-
age, disposal, processing, or recycling
1acllity (if applicable, dentity which)?

4b. Did you observe evidance or do Yes @ Unk Yes No Unk Yes @
you have any prior knowledge that any
adjoining property has beon used as a
gasoline station, motor repair fecility,
commercial printing facility, dry clean-
ers, photo developlng laboratory, junk-
yard or landfill, or as & waste treat-
menl, slorage, disposal, processing, or
recycling facility (if applicable, identity
which)?

6a. Are there currently any damaged  Yes @ Unk Yes No Unk Yes
or discarded automotive or Industrial
batterles, pesticides, paints, or other
chemicals In Individual contalners of
>5 gal (19 L) In volumse or 50 gal (180
L) In the aggregate, stored on or used
at the properly or at the faclity?

5b. Did you observe evidence or do Yes @ Unk Yos No Unk Yes
you have any prior knowledge that
there have been previously any dam-
eged or discarded automotive or in-
dustrial batteries, or pasticides, paints,
or other chemicals in Individual con-
talners of >5 gal (19 L) In volume or
50 gal (190 L) In the aggrepaie, stored
on or used at the properly or al the
facllity?

6a. Are there currently any industrial  Yes @ Unk Yes No Unk Yes
drums (lyplcally 55 gal (208 L)) or
sacks of chemicals located on the
property or al the lacility?

Uk  Yes  No  Unk  Yes

®

6b. Did you observe evidence or do Yes
you have any prior knowledge that
there have been previously any Indus-
trial drums (typleally 55 gal (208 L)) or
sacks of chemicals located on the
property or at the facllity?

Unk Yes No Unk Yes @

®

7a. Did you observe evidence or do Yes
you have any prlor knowledge that filf
dirf has been brought onlo the prop-
oty that originated from a contaml-
nated site?

©

Unk Yes No Unk Yes

®

7b. Did you observe evidence or do Yes
you have any prior knowledge that filf
dint has been brought onto the prop-
erly that Is of an unknown origin?

8a. Are there cumrently any pifs, Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes

ponds, or lagoons localad on the prop-
Unk Yos No Unk Yes @

®

erty In conneclion with waste treat-
ment or weste disposal?

8b. Did you observe evidence or do Yes
you have any prior knowledge that
there hava bean previously, any pits,
ponds, or lagoons located on the prop-
ery in connection with waste treal-
ment or waste dlsposal?

@

9
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Question Owner Occupants (if applicable) Obsarved During Site Visit if yes, provide description

9a. Is there cumrently any stalned soil  Yes Unk Yes No Unk Yes

on the property?

® ®

9b. Did you observe evidence or do Yas Unk Yes No Unk Yes

you have any prior knowledge that
there has been prevlously, any slained
soll on the property?

10a. Are there currently any regls- Yes
tered or unregistered storage tanks

(above or underground} located on the
property?

® ®

Unk Yes No Unk Yes

®
®@ ©

Unk Yes No Unk Yes

®

10b. Did you observe evidence or do Yes
you have any prlor knowledge that

there have been previously, any regls-

lered or unreglsiered storage tanks

(above or underground) located on the

propenly?

11a. Are there currently any vent Yes "Ne Unk Yes No Unk Yee
plpes, flll plpes, or access ways indi-

cating a fill pipe protruding from the

ground on the properly or adjacent to

any structure located on the property?

,M
2
&

Unk Yes No Unk Yes (@

11b. Dld you observe evidencs or do Yes
you have any prior knowledge that

there have been previously, any vent

plpes, flll pipes, or access ways Indi-

caling & [l plpe protruding from the

ground on the property or adjacent lo

any structure located on the property?

12a. Is there currently evidence of Yes @ Unk Yes No Unk Yes
leaks, spllis or staining by substances

other than water, or foul odors, assoclk-
ated with any flooring, drains, walls,
cellings, or exposad grounds on the
proparty?

12b. Did you obsorve evidenceordo ~ Yes (K3 Uk Yes  No  Unk  Yes

you have any prior knowlodge that
there have been previously any leaks,
spllis, or slaining by substances other
than water, or oul odors, assoclated
with eny llooring drains, walls, celiings
or exposed grounds on the property?

13a. If the property is served by @ pri-  Yes Unk  Yes No Uk ves Q)
vate wall or non-public water system,

Is there evidance or do you have prior

knowledge that contamlinants have

been [denlliled In the well or system

that exceed guidelines applicable to

the water system?

13b. I the property |s served by a pr-  Yes Uk Yes No Uk Yes @

vate well or non-public water syslem,
Is thare evidence or do you have prior
knowledge that the well has been des-
Ignated as conlaminaled by any gov-
emment environmental/health agency?

14. Does the owner or occupant of Yes @ Unk Yeos No Unk
the propsriy have any knowledge of

environmental flens or govarnmental

notification relating to pasi or recurrent

violations of environmental laws wih

respect lo the property or any faclfity

{ecated on the property?

10
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4 E 1528 - 06

Question Owner Occupants (If applicable) Observed During Slte Vislt |f yes, provide description

the property been Informed of the past
existence of hszardous substances or
patroleum products with respect to tha
property or any facllity located on the
propeny?

15b. Hasg the owner or occupant of Yes @ Unk Yes No Unk
the property been Informed of the cur-

rent existence of hazardous sub-

slances or pelroleum products with

respect to the propery or any facllity

located on the properiy?

15¢c. Has the owneror occupantol the  Yes Unk Yes No Unk
propsrty been Informed of the past

existence of environmental violations

with respect to the property or any fa-

cliity located on the propery?

15d. Hae the owner or ocoupant of Yes Unk Yes No Unk

the property been informed of the cur-
rent existence of environmental viola-
tions with respect to the property or
any facllity located on the property?

16. Does the owner or occupant of Yes Unk Yas No Unk
the propsrty have any knowledge ol

any environmanial site assassment ol

the propsriy or facllity thal Indicated

tha presence of hazardous substances

or petroleum products on, or conlami-

nation of, the properiy or recom-

mended further assessment of the

property?

17. Does the owner or occupant of Yes  ('No) Unk Yes No Unk
the proparly know of any pasi, threat- s

ened, or pending lawsults or adminis-

trative procesdings concerning a re-

lease or threatened releass of any

hazardous substance or petroleum

products involving the property by any

owner or occupant ol the proparty?

15a. Has the owner or occupant ot Yes @ Unk Yes No Unk

18a. Does the property discharge Yes [’DI: ) Unk Yes No Unk Yes No
waste-water (not Including sanftary >4

waste or storm water) onlo or adjacent

to the property andfor into a storm wa-

ter system?

18b. Does the properly discharge Yes Unk Yes No Unk Yes No
waste water (not Including sanitary

waste or eiorm water) onto or adjacenl
to the property and/or Into a sanitary
cewar system?

18. Did you obaerve evidence or do Yes @ Unk Yos No Unk Yes No
you have any prior knowledgs that any

hazardous substances or petroleumn

products, unideniified waste materlals,

tiras, automotive or industrlal batteries,

or any other waste malerlals have

been dumped above grads, buried

andfor bumed on the property?

20. is there a fransformer, capacitor, Yes ( No) Unk Yes No Unk Yes No
or any hydraullc equipment for which e

there are any records indicating the

presence of PCBs?

11
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4 E 1528 - 06

Govemment Records/Historical Sources Ingulry
(See guide, Seclion 10)

21. Do any of the following federal, state, or tribal government racord
systems list the propariy or any property within lhe search distance noted
below (where available):

Federal NPL site list

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Federal CERCLIS list

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facllities list

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities lis|

Federal RCRA generalors list

Federel institutional control/englneering control registries

Federal ERNS list
State and tribal lists of hazardous waste sites Idenlllled for Invesligation
or remed|ation:

State-and tribal-equivalent NPL

State-and tribal-equivalenl CERCLIS

State-and tribal-fandfilf andfor solid waste disposal sfte lists

State-and Iribal-leaking slorage tank lists

Slate and iribal registered storage tank llsts

State and trbal institutional controdenglineering control reglstries

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

Stale and tribal Brownfleld sltes

22, Based upon a revlew o fire Insurance maps (10.2.3) or focaf street Yes

directories (10.2.3), all as specified In the gulde, are any buildings or
other improvemants on the property or on an adjfoining properiy identified
as having bsen used tor an industrial use or uses likely to lead to con-
tamination ol the property?

Result:

The Owner quesllonnalre answars were provided was completed by:

Name
Title
Flm
Address

Phone number

Date

Role(s) at the slte

Number of years at the site

Relatlonship lo user (for example, principal, employee, agent, consultant)

The Occupant questionnaire answers ware provided by:

Name
Title
Flrm
Address

Phone number

Date

Role(s) at the site

Number of years at the site

Relationship to user (for example, princlpal, employee, agent, consultant)

The Site Visit questionneire was completed by:

name Mary Jane Gourneau
e EPO Brownfields Coordinator
Fmm Lower BRule Sioux Tribe

Addess 187 Oyate Circle, Lower Brule, SD
Phone number

Phor (605) 473-0163 June 1, 2017

Relationship to site
Relationshlp to user (for example, principal, smployes, agent, consultant)

Approximate Minimum Search Distance,

miles (kilomelres)
1.0 (1.6)
0.5 (0.8)
0.5 (0.8)
0.5 (0.8)
1.0 (1.6)
0.5 (0.8)
property and adjoining properties
property only
properly anly

1.0 (1.6)
05 (0.8)
0.5 (0.8)
0.5 (0.8)
properly and adjoining properties
property only

0.5 (0.8)

0.5 (0.8)

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yos

Yos

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yos
Yos
Yes
Yes

Unavallable

(=]

3

(

57548
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48 & 1528 - 06

The Government Records and Historical Sources Inquiry questionnalre
was completed by:

Namo
Title
Firm
Address

Phone number

Date

Relationship to slte

Relationship to user (lor example, princlpal, employee, agent, consultant)

User’s relationship to the site (for example, awner, progpactive pur-
chaser, lender, etc.)

It the preparer(s) Is difterent from the user, complete the following:

Name of Ussr
User’s address

User's phone numbar
Coples of the completed questionnalres have been filed at:

Copies of the completed questionnalres have been malled or
delivered to:

Preparer reprasents that to he besl of the preparer’s knowledge the above atatements and facts are true and correct and to the best of the preparer’s actual

knowledge no material facis have been suppressed or misstated,

Signature”*/ Couerions e b —1~20s 7
Slgnature Date __ e
Signature 0 Date

it is the user’s responsibillly to draw conclusions regarding affirmative or unknown answers.

7. Guide to Transaction Screen Questionnaire

7.1 The following sets forth the guide to the transaction
screen questionnaire. The guide accompanies the transaction
screen questionnaire to assist the preparer in completing the
questionnaire. Questions found in the rransaction screen ques-
tionnaire are repeated in the guide.

7.2 If the preparer completing the transaction screen ques-
tionnaire is familiar with the guide from prior usage, the
questionnaire may be completed without reference to the
guide.

7.3 The site visit portion of the guide considers most of the
same questions set forth in the guide lo owner/vccupant inquiry
because the fransaction screen process requires both questions
of owners and occupants of the property and observations of
the property by the preparer.

7.4 Prior transaction screen usage procedures ate contained
in the guide to owner/occupant inquiry and the guide to
government records/historical sources inquiry. The information
supplied in connection with the site visit portion of a prior
transaction screen may be used for guidance, but may not be
relied upon without determining through a new sife visit
whether any conditions that are material to potential environ-
mental concerns in connection with the property have changed
since the prior transaction screen. Therefore, the guide to the
site visit does not contain any prior assessment procedures.

7.5 In performing the site visit portion of the transaction
screen process, the preparer should visually and physically
observe the property and any structure located on the property
to the extent not obstructed by bodies of water, cliffs, adjacent
buildings, or other impassable obstacles.

7.5.1 The periphery of the property should be visually and
physically observed, as well as the periphery of all structures
on the property, and the property should be viewed from all
adjacent public thoroughfares. Any overgrown areas should be
inspected, including roads or paths with no apparent outlet that
should be visually and physically observed to their ends.

7.5.2 On the interior of structures on the property, acces-
sible common areas expected to be used by building occupants
or the public (such as lobbies, ballways, utility rooms, and
recreation arcas), a representative sample of owner and occu-
pant spaces, and maintenance and repair areas, including boiler
rooms, should be visually and plysically observed. 1t is not
necessary to look under floors, above ceilings, or behind walls,

7.5.3 After completing the site visit, the preparer of the
transaction screen questionnaire may obtain *‘yes” answers
that require the preparer once again to ask questions of the
owner of the property or occupants of the property to satisfy
the user that no further inquiry is necessary.

7.6 In addition to asking questions of the owner of the
property and occupants of the property (Section 8) and visually
and physically observing the property (Section 9), the user
completing the fransaction screen process should determine,
either from govemmental agencies or through commercial
setvices providing governinent environmental records, whether
certain known or suspected contaminated sites or activities
involving the release of hazardous substances or petroleum
products occur on or near the property. See Section 10.

7.6.1 These records may be obtained either directly from the
government agencies or from commercial services that provide
the records for a fee. Because of the numerous sources that
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VL.

Lower Brule , SD 57548

Former BIA Administration Building ACRES
90001 Red Cloud St
Lower Brule, SD 57548

Former BIA Jail ACRES
Tribal Hwy 10

Lower Brule, SD 57548
Kids Pond Dump ACRES
0.8 Miles West of Lower Brule Community Hwy 10

Lower Brule, SD 57548

e Flood Zone Data — HTTP-Status 404-/data/Q3?C46085.Eoo0.zip Lyman County.
Data requested is not available

¢ GeoTek Physical Setting Source Map Findings- Radon
¢ BIA Records — No sources identified.

e JHS Records — No sources identified.

Environmental Site Assessment Transaction Screen
Questionnaire

Below is the Environmental Site Assessment Transaction Screen Questionnaire that
lists answers provided by the owner in relation to the property. The Lower Brule
Sioux Tribe owner, Chairman Boyd Gourneau represented himself for recording
purposes on the questionnaire. Mary Jane Gourneau, Brownfields TRP Coordinator,
conducted the site reconnaissance answers on the questionnaire



VII.

VIIL.

FINDINGS

(Note that ASTM defines a “recognized environmental condition” as the presence or
likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property
under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat
of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the
property or into the ground, ground water, or surface water of the property.)

Findings under the following specific categories:
Note: The four buildings have sat empty since 2016.
CERCLA hazardous substances —
e Asbestos: Potential asbestos in unknown flooring, ceiling and walls.
Unknown if any insulation contains asbestos.
e Lead: Potential lead-based paint on interior walls and doors.
e Poly Chlorinated Biphenyls: Unknown if in the wiring, switches and light
fixtures.
Pollutants — Guano or rodent droppings are in one building.
Contaminants —
Petroleum/petroleum products — None determined.
Controlled substances — None determined or observed.
Other —

OPINION AND CONCLUSION

It is recommended that a Phase II Site Assessment be conducted for the Old Yellow School
Buildings because of observations of potential asbestos and lead-based paint contamination.
Other contaminants may also be present.

10



IX.

® & & o @ L ]

DEVIATIONS

No deviations were identified.

REFERENCES

American Society for Testing Materials (ASTM). (2006). Excerpt of Practice E1528-
06: Standard Practice for Limited Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen
Process. West Conshohocken, PA 2012.

Lower Brule Sioux Tribe. Mary Jane Gourneau (Brownfields Coordinator),

Christy Wolf (Realty Office)

Envirofacts Website. Information on EPA environmental data. Retrieved from
Internet

https://arcgis.sd.gov/server/dent/spillsviewer/
https://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/efsystemquery.multisystem?fac_search
https://www.epa.gov/superfund/search-superfund-sites-where-you-live

Cleanups in My Community https://ofmpub.epa.gov/apex/cimc/f?p=CIMC:LIST
ERNS Incidents in South Dakota
HTTP://OBIPUBLIC11.EPA.GOV/ANALYTICS/SAW.DLL?pORTALpAGES&pO
RTALpATH=%2Fshared%2FCIMC%2F portal
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/apex/cimc/f?p=CIMC:LIST
hyyp://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fii-query-dtl.disp-program-facility?pgm-sys-id-
in=219317&pgm-sys-acrnm-in=ACRES
https://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/efsystemquery.multisystem?fac-search=primary-
name&fac-value=&fac-search-type=beginning+with&portal-code=57548&loca...
https://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/efsystemquery.sems?fac search=primary-nameé&fac-
value=&fac-search-type=Brginning&postal-code5 7548 &location-address...
https://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/BRQuery.list?minx=-
102.150879&miny=43.484812&maxx=-
98.305664&maxy=45.367584&ve=7.44.436134338378885.-100.230529...
https://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/RCRAINFOQuery.list?minx=-
102.150879&miny=43.484812&maxx=-
98.305664&maxy=45.367584&ve=7,44.436134338378885-1...
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« XI. SIGNATURES

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the
definition of Environmental Professional as defined in § 312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and
we have the specific qualification based on education, training, and experience to
assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. We have
conducted an Environmental Site Assessment Transaction Screen in accordance with
guidelines under the American Society for Testing materials (ASTM), an Excerpt of
Practice E1528-06: Standard Practice for Limited Environmental Due Diligence:
Transaction Screen Process.

Iy S cra C/; 6-30-2017
Mary Jan¥ Gourneau, Brownfields TRP Coordinator, Date
Lower Brule Tribal EPA Office

Lower Brule Sioux Tribe, Lower Brule, SD

Environmental Professional’s Qualifications

Mary Jane Gourneau, Brownfields TRP Coordinator. Lower Brule Tribe Environmental
Protection Administration:

Mary Jane Gourneau has served as the Lower Brule Sioux tribe’s Brownfields Tribal Response
Program Coordinator for the last 7 years. She has received certifications in the environmental field,
emergency management training courses including OSHA 40-Hour Hazwoper and ASTM Training
Phase 1 & II.
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ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT A: Maps

#1. BIA Topographic Map, Lower Brule, SD 3-7-2016
#2 1976 USGS Aerial Photograph Map

#3 2014 Map

#4 2016 Map

ATTACHMENT B: Site Drawing

ATTACHMENT C: Site Photographs

1. Middle building looking south

. Left building (2 pictures)

. Right building (2 pictures)

4. Back of the two middle buildings

5. Front of the two middle buildings

6. Electric box (2 in each building)

8. Each building has two window air conditioner
9. Ceiling tile and insulation

10. Ceiling leakage

11. Tin Roof (2 pictures)

w N
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

RADON
AREA RADON INFORMATION
State Database: SD Radon
Radon Test Resuits
City Rm Used Rm Leve! Caplured Measured Resull
Presho Family room Basement 01/26/83 01/27193 78
Relalnce Laundry Basement 01/07/81 01/09/91 55.9
Relaince Basement 01/13/91 01/16/81 217
Relalnce Bedroom 1sl Floor 01/13/94 01/16/01 172.6
Relaince Unfinished Basement 01/13/91 01/16/91 290.8
Presho Farmlly room Basement 01/18/91 01/23/81 10
Kennebec Slorage Basement 01/21/91 01/24/91 383
Relalnce Kltichen 1st Floor 01/22/91 01/23/31 21.8
Retalnce Storage Basement 01/22/81 01/23/91 66.7
Relelnce Bedroom 1st Floor 01/22/81 01/24/91 67
Relaince Bedroom 1st Floor 01/22/01 01/24/91 70.8
Relaince Storage Basement 02/26/91 02/27/91 10.1
Presho Basement 02/26/92 03/04/82 11.3
Relalnce Bedroom Bassment 07/20/92 07/24/92 1.2
Vivian Rec. Room  Basemsnt 07/23/62 07/23/82 5.1
Presho Slorage Basement 11/28/92 12/04/82 443
Presho Honors Room Basament 11/28/93 12/03/93 3
Presho Storage/fum Bassmenl 14/28/93 12/03/93 3.8
Presho Denlee Perry 18t Floor 11/28/03 12/03/93 4.5
Presho Viminia's 1st Floor 11/28/93 12/03/93 5.6
Presho Blank 11/29/03 12/03/93 0.1
Presho Lunchroom 1=l Floor 11/29/93 12/03/03 1.4
Presho North room  1st Floor 11/28/93 12/03/93 34
Presho South room  1st Floor 11/29/93 12/03/83 3.2
Presho Chyree's 1st Floor 11/29/83 12/03/93 8.7
Presho English room 1st Floor 11/28/03 12/03/93 75
Presho Sclsnce 1st Floor 11/29/93 12/03/93 7.5
Presho Comp Room  1st Floor 11/20/83 12/03/03 8
Presho LaVonne's  1stFloor 14/20/93 12/03/93 8.4
Presho Speech 1st Floor 11/29/83 42/03/93 8.3
Presho Stacy’s 1st Figor 11/29/93 12/03/93 8.6
Presho Library 1st Floor 11/29/83 12/03/83 8.7
Presho Kinder 1st Floor 11/20/03 12/03/93 0.5
Presho Rec. Room  Basement 03/01/93 03/04/83 14.9
Presho Storage Basement 07/12493 07/14/93 6.9
Presho Schoolroom 1st Floor 11/28/93 12/02/93 0.8
Presho Doug's room  1si Floor 11/28/83 12/03/93 12
Presho Cook storage 1st Floor 11/28/93 12/03/93 1.5
Presho Storags/Doug FB room-ist  11/28/83 12/03/03 1.6
Presho Office 1st Floor 11/28/83 12/03/93 2
Presho Home Ec tst Floor 11/28/03 12/03/63 2.1
Presho Library 1s Floor 11/28/93 12/03/93 22
Presho Kinderroom Basement 11/28/93 12/03/93 29
Presho Living Room Basement 01/01/94 01/08/94 3.2
Presho Bedroom Basement 06/20/95 07/01/95 58
Vivian Fumace Bassment 12/08/97 12/10/97 54

TC3211503.2s Page A-42




GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

RADON
AREA RADON INFORMATION
Presho Lunchroom st Floor 06/03/94 06/18/94 2.8
Presho Classroom 18t Floor 06/03/94 06/18/84 3
Presho Office 1sl Floor 06/03/94 08/18/84 a8
Presho Classroom 1st Fioor 06/03/94 06/18/94 4
Presho Classroom 1st Floor 06/03/94 06/18/94 4.8
Presho Classroom 1st Floor 06/03/94 06/18/84 5
Presho Classraom 1st Floor 06/03/94 06/18/94 85
Presho Classroom 16t Floor 06/03/94 06/18/94 56
Presho School LIb 1st Floor 06/03/94 06/18/94 6.9
Presho Classroom 1st Floor 06/03/84 06/18/94 6.1
Presho Classroom 1st Floor 06/03/94 06/18/94 6.3
Presho Classroom 1st Floor 06/13/94 06/18/94 5
Presho Classroom 1st Floor 06/13/84 06/18/84 5.6
Vivian Rec. Room  Basement 02/42/95 02/16/85 1.9
Presho Bedroom Basement 01/16/04 01/07/04 19.4
Presho Living Room  Basement 01/16/04 01117/04 16.4
Presho Utillty Room  Basement 01/16/04 01/17/04 i8.8
Presho Utility room  Basement 01/16/04 0117104 18.8
Presho Bath room Basement 01/16/04 01/17/04 22.3
Rellance Storage Slorage 06/13/08 06/17/08 1.7
Federal EPA Radon Zone for LYMAN County: 1
Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCIlL.
: Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pClL and <= 4 pCiL.
: Zone 3 indoor average level <2 pCUL.
Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Cods: 57548
Number of sites tested: @
Area _Average Activity % <4 pCliL % 4-20 pCifL % >20 pCliL
Living Area - st Floor 2.580 pCiflL 80% 20% 0%
Living Area - 2nd Floor Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported
Basement 12.178 pCiL 56% 22% 2%
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http://arcgis.sd.gov/server/denr/spillsviewer/

Spill Reports Search SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENT & NATURAL RESOURCES
S
Spill Reports ’ Tier Il ‘ Zoom To l Lalyers || Legend ]
TRI -+ y
Search Spills by -
Attributes: _- '
ID No: {
Status:
Reported Date: (on o
Reported Date: (on of
Site
Name/Responsible ‘\_‘,/—”“Jk"‘
Party: j
County: Lyman Ny \\‘_/‘(_\H
City (nearest): Lower Brule \
Zip Code: 57548
Site type:
Spill Category: 5 SRR (BNTRICAY
Source Type:
, Search
BUFFER |
SEARCH B :
Radius: Imagery with |
miles L Labels |
Set Buffer Map Help Nl 'Y
ID No Status Site Name Street City  Material Source Type Revi
Road ditch,
88.045 C SD Wheat rural Lyman Lower Fertilizer Transportation JA
Growers Brule
County
John Urban - ouri Lower
92.306 C Missouri . Petroleum  AST KM
. River Brule
River Sheen
BIA- Federal
93.043 NFA  Id# Road Shop 'é‘:l‘j‘l’zr g’;’:;ldn‘:d UST DR
R4060001
1 block
Lower Brule South Of Lower
94.003 C . . Casino /.5 Gasoline AST KM
Sioux Tribe Brule
block from
Pl O )

1ofl

5/23/2017 9:40 AM



site name
SD Wheat Growers

John Urban - Mlssodn Rrver Sheen
BIA- Federal Id # R4060001

Lower Brule Sioux Tribe

BIA - Former Lake Sharpe Servnce Statlon Federal Id # R4060006_ o

Line Break on Transport Truck

EPA LUST Trust Project - Lower Brule Commodltles Store
Irrigation Pumps - Surface Spills |

Big Bend Powerhouse Oil leak
ATP - Lower Brule College

ATP - LBST Educatlon Admm Burldlng
ATP - LBST Employment Enterprises
ATP - Glen Allen Ranch o
Transformer SpiII'- St_o_rm Event
Transport Tank Spill - NAHA

Regulator Oil Release - Storm Event B
Lower Brule Farm Corporation - Grass Rope Unit

id status rl daterep date close image
88.045 C JA HEHHHHEE Sonuneg . TRUE
92306C KM | sususess | spesnes TRUE
 93.043NFA DR Hhpsny | gapeeey . TRUE
 94.003C KM ########lﬁﬁﬁﬁ{##‘ TRUE
99.026 C IDR | snuunuud #isee . TRUE
©99213C  |LAS w######## s TRUE
2000.005 C UL psumswse gupwmess TRUE
__g@_o_{t_l_lc 'BM HHH | e TRUE
£2000.206 C KM HHHBae gt TRUE
12005246 NFA  KH | #uswssnn | dusssssd TRUE
2005.247 NFA KH | s ########_ TRUE
12005248 NFA  [KH | sisseny| situsss )| TRUE
2005.249 NFA KH | HEnEEOHS | AHBEREAY | TRUE
2010. 13é_|c— ~ RL | tupnaney | TRUE
2012.149 C TF sy | pouneutd | TRUE
2015.12€|Tc RL st | g TRUE
2000010 C (CH | HuHHHHEH | #RESHERE TRUE




city_ o zip cod_e county Iatltude Iongltude townshlp range section secql
Lower Brule 57548 Lyman 44.08529 -99.7454 107 74 8
Lower Brule 57548 Lyman | 4412463 -99.7539 108N  74W 30 SE )
lowerBrule 57548 Lyman  44.06818 -99.5803 "_ |

Lower Brule 57548 Lyman  44.07297 -99.5804 | N )
LowerBrule | 57548 Lyman  44.07075 -99.5768 i

LowerBrule | 57548/lyman | 4411857 -99.7506 108N 74w 31
LowerBrule 57548 lyman | 44.07254 -99.5781 | T
Lower Brule 57548 lyman | 44.12698 -99.7889 108 75! 26iSE
LowerBrule | 57548|lyman | 44.03874 -99.4459106N  72W | |

Lower Brule | 57548 Lyman 44.06783i -99.5-77: ) _':__ _—|_ - | _____
Lower Brule | 57548 |Lyman 44.068 -99.575 ‘ ' ]
lowerBrule |  57548|lyman  44.07017 -99.5774] ] |
LowerBrule |  57548|lyman | 44.08735 -99.8663 I |

Lower Brule | 57548/lyman | 44.17227 -99.5862/108N  73W | 9SE
Lower Brule 57548|Lyman | 44.06933 -99.574] | |
LowerBrule | 57548/Lyman | 44.06208| -99.5697 |

LowerBrule |  57548|Lyman | 44. 17222' -99.5866| 108| 73 o |
resp party street -

South Dakota W_hg_at_Growers ‘Road ditch, rural kyman County -
John Urban ?Mlssourl Rlver_

Bureau of Indian Affairs

Lower BruIe Sioux Tribe

Bureau of Indian Affairs -
_S_out_ll p_akota Wheat Growers
EPA LUST Trust Pr%ct -
Jerry Christensen

Army Corps of Engineers
Lower Brule Sioux Tribe
Lower Brule Sioux Tribe
L_ovqe_r_BruIe Sioux Tribe

Lower Brule Sioux Tribe

~ Road Shop

1 block South Of Casino / .5 block from ngh School

Crazy Horse Street
Iron Nation Irrigation Slte

Commodltles Store

Irngatlon Pumps on Corps Land

Blg Bend Dam

1 College Drive

Educatlon Admln Bldg, BIA Rt. 10
lndustnal lot3

IGIen Allen Ranch @ 15m W of LB on Hwy 273

West Central Electric

Native American Heritage Association

|"'6 5 miles Nof Lower Brule on BIA »n BIA 3

_ IBIA 10, Lower Brule Rubble Site

West Central Electric
Lower Brule Farm C Corporatlon

IMedlcme Bull Memorial nghway
IGrass Rope Unit, Little Bend Road, BIA 3




proptype sor type regulated cause type atpno  prcfnumbe ag no
Other(See Case File) 'Transportation . FALSE ] - -
Other(See Case File)  'AST ~ FALSE B B
Other(See Case File)  UST TRUE - 3712
Other(See Case File) ~ AST TRUE | - | -
Other(See Case File) ~ UST ~ TRUE - 3702,
Agricultural 'Equipment Faulure | FALSE _ - - |
Other(See Case File) usT TRUE b |
Agrlcultural - _ fH@dling __ FALSE ' N 4071 ]
_iﬂiustrial - ___Equip_ment Failure FALSE | | -
Other(See Case File)  UST B FALSE = B 2908' 6969|
Other(See Case File)  UST | FALSE | ___‘ 2900! 6946
Other(See Case File) UST . TRUE 2738 6_701| -
Agricultural usT | FALSE i 2901 6947
Other(See Case File)  |Transformer _l_ FALSE - _i ) - _ -
Other(See Case File) Transp_ortatlon_ __' FALSE B | 7730: |
Other(See Case File) Regulator FALSE Stor_m Event .
Agrlcultural UST o . TRUE :
acreage mstctLIs_ _ material amount  units 'spill cat  site type
0; - Fertilizer ______ 250 gallon_s _ Agrt Chem 0ther($ee
0 |Petroleum - __ 50 gallons 'Petroleum Other(See
0 Unleaded Gasolme L 0__ [Petroltmfgie_rat |
0 i Gas_ollr_le_ - 85005g5IIons ~ Petroleum Other(See
0 gasolme - 0 _ ,Petroleum Federal B
0 :diesel fuel 500 gallons .Petroleum Other(See
0 _i_gasoline ) - . OI - __’Pitroleum Lust Trust
- 0 ]petroleum ___ - Of ) Petraeum Other(See
I | ~20lgallons |0l Federal
0o |Fueloil i | ol _ Petroleum ATP
0 Fuel Oil ' Qf - Petroleurﬁ'/iTP -
0 |Gasoline & Diesel |_ - Oj Petroleum |ATP
0| Gasoline 0 ~ Petroleum ATP
0 | Transformer Oil | 75gallons il Non_Aquif
0 Diesel | 300 gallons \Petroleum Other(See
B Coolant Oil (non PCB) | 320/gallons  Oil Other(See
0 0 _ Other(See (Clean Site




solidwaste microroll siteid

237 649
2896

| 3058
3538

237,240] 5573
203 5760

_ 5903

203 5942
231 6104
244 10413
244 10414
244 10415
244 10416
276 11726
288 12415
301 13414

257 8801




5/23/2017 DENR TANKS

TANKS DATABASE VIEWER
South Dakota Department of Environment and Natural Resources

r — : : : .
Matching: Lower Brule 23 Ly | Legend

Clear Search
Search by Attributes:

(’ County @ City ¢’ All Fields
(! Active/lnactive

Search:

[_ Find Facilities Select All Facilities

Expor Dala

Search by Buffer: :
Buffer Distance in Miles:

60 | SelBufier
Click ma? to buffer
Clear Buffel

Search Results: ’

Matching: Lower Brule

Tank Info IDEPT OF
INTERIOR, BUREAU OF INDI |
LOWER BRULE, SD

Tank Info | B.l.A. ROADS
COMPLEX BLDG 343 LOWER _
BRULE, SD [

Tonk (nfo | LAKE SHARPE EEESA
SERVICE LOWER BRULE, SD [

Tank Info | SUDS N
GRUBLOWER BRULE, SD

| Topographic

FACILITY OVERVIEW

- . - . LBST EMPLOYMENT . Undergr
Facility Number: 45-00034 Facility Name: ENTERPRISE AST/UST: Storage
Owner: BRULE SIOUX Address: 187 OYATE CIRCLE City:

TRIBE BRULE

FACILITY TANK INFORMATION

-~ .. - . TI
. Year Year Piping Piping Piping Spill Over
Num Status Product Capacity Installed Removed Construct Mat  Type RD RD Prot Prot lnspBe;:
1 Removed Diesel 1000 1900 2005 Steel Steel
2 Removed Gasoline 1000 1900 2005 Steel Steel
< »

file:///C:/Users/maryjane.BRULE.002/Downloads/DENR %20TANKS.htm




5/23/2017 DENR TANKS

arch Results:
Matching: Lower Brule

Tank Info | DEPT OF INTERIOR, BUREAU OF INDILOWER BRULE, SD
B.l.LA. ROADS COMPLEX BLDG 343 LOWER BRULE, SD
LAKE SHARPE SERVICELOWER BRULE, SD

Tank Info | SUDS N GRUBLOWER BRULE, SD

Tank Info | LOWER BRULE FARM CORPORATIONLOWER BRULE, SD
Tank Info | TRIBAL COMMODITY STORELOWER BRULE, SD

Tank Info | LBST EMPLOYMENT ENTERPRISELOWER BRULE, SD

Tank Info | KUL WISCASA OYATELOWER BRULE, SD

Tank Info

B

file:///C:/Users/maryjane.BRULE.002/Downloads/DENR %20TANKS.htm
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Select a State
After you select a link, press go

to jump to Superfund sites for that State.

South Dakota Go
Region 8 Selected
Show All Regions
State of South Dakota Selected
Show All States
Show entries Search: [
. Zip .
Region City County State Code Site Name
ELLSWORTH
- ELLSWORTH | [Blank South | oo | ARFORCE
AFB County] Dakota BASE
; t ILT EDGE
T g LEAD LAWRENCE ]S)‘:li é‘ta 57754 Q—————l e
WHITEWOOD
T8 WHITEWOOD | LAWRENCE %‘:ﬁa $7193 | Cpeix

hitps:/iwww.epa.gov/superfund/search-superfund-sites-where-you-live




or eVt Learcn for Superiuna Sites vwhere You Live | Supertund | US EFA

Select a State
After you select a link, press go to jump to Superfund sites for that State.

South Dakota Go

Region 8 Selected
Show All Regions

State of South Dakota Selected
Show All States

Show entries Search: I
Region City County State g:)pde Site Name
ELLSWORTH
’ ELLSWORTH | [Blank South bl
8 57706 | AIR FORCE
AFB County] Dakota BASE
' LEAD LAWRENCE IS)‘:I‘:ohta 57754 %%G—E
8 WHITEWOOD | LAWRENCE ]S)‘:l‘(tohta 57793 Hfgggw D

https:/Awww.epa.gov/superfund/search-superfund-sites-where-you-live
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Superfund Site Profile | Superfund Site Information | US EPA

Superfund Site Search Results

Disclaimer:

The CERCLIS Public Access Database, which contained a selected set of publicly
releasable Superfund program data, has been retired. The EPA is transitioning to
the Superfund Enterprise Management System, or SEMS. SEMS includes the
same data and content as CERCLIS. As SEMS is made operational, nightly data
refresh routines will be reestablished. This webpage will be updated to reflect the
status of data updates.

Search Results

Search Criteria;

Active vs. Archived: Active What are active and archived sites?

State(s): South Dakota
Region(s): 08

Found 39 site(s) that match your search criteria listed above.

To conduct another search, return to the Search Superfund Site Information

page.

Save results in Excel format

Displaying sites 1 through 39

https://cumulis.epa.gov/supercpad/cursites/srchrsit.cfm ?start=1

Non- o
. . Non-NPL NFPgp
EPAID Site Name City County ST | NPL Status Date | Stz
Status
ABERDEEN Nof
sDD981553829 | AEEROLEN | ABERDEEN | BROWN SD | 0s | 027182016 | NOF
|
|
Non- I
. . Non-NPL NP
EPA ID Site Name City County ST | NPL Status Date | Stal
Status
ARMSTRONG .
SDN000802348 | COUNTY ATG EoLE DEWEY sp [NE | o6n1422011 | NO
GUN RGE
BADLANDS No
SD0001997626 | pAELANDS | | PINERIDGE | [Blank County] | SD [NE | 047102017 | ©
BIG SIOUX RIVER No
SD0001992601 | WISIIUXRIKER | SIoUX FALLS | MINNEHAHA | SD [ NF [ 12/17/2008 | N0
BLACK HILLS No
sD0002334852 | BLACKHILLS PROVO FALLRIVER | SD |DN [ 03/092017 | N©
BLACK HILLS
NATIONAL No
sDN000802799 | RAHIONAL | cusTER CUSTER sD [RO | 030422010 | N2
DISTRICT
BLACK HILLS NF: N
SD8120090065 | CUSTER RANGER | CUSTER CUSTER SD | RR | 1072812010 | N9
DISTRICT
BUFFALO RANCH No
SDN000802502 | BEEFALORAN MCLAUGHLIN | CORSON SD RO | 0410612016 | N°
CHEYENNE No
SDD98 1551450 | SHETENNE RAPID CITY | PENNINGTON [ SD |NF [ 12/0412001 | N©
EIGHT BURNT
RIIIT DINGS FAGTE Na

2/3



5M11/2017 Superfund Site Profile | Superfund Site Information | US EPA

SDNO0§02575 | Szsmsses SOt DEWEY SD | RO | 041052017 | 3
RIVER SIOUX
SD2571924644 | ELLSWORTH AIR I ELLSWORTH | [Blank County] l SD ‘ (Blank | 42/01/1980 ‘ i~
< >
Displaying sites 1 through 39
MAY 11, 2017

https://cumulis.epa.gov/supercpad/cursites/srchrsit.cfm?start=1
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Oracle Bl Interactive Dashboards - CIMU

[
=
L5

United States Environmental Protection Agency

Contact Us

‘EE.QGV TTUp.STn— E - I

Community

Brownfields Property
Progress Profile

DURKIN CURVE

Property ID: 219317
Other Names for this Site

This profile provides a summary of
the accomplishments reported to
the US EPA by a Brownfields grant
recipient or Targeted Brownfields
Assessment Contractor at this
Brownfields property.

Legal Notices

More Details

« Facili nformati Facility Regist stem
« QOther Names for this Site
« Brownfields Grant Fact Sheet(s)

Property Location

https://obipublic11.epa.gov/analytics/saw.dll ?Portal Pages&Portal Path=%2F shared%2F CIMC %2F_portal %2F CIMC&Page=Profile%20Page&Action=RefreshAll...

Assessment & Assessment & Cleanup Results and Impact
Cleanup Activities Summary
and Progress
Summary

12



Cleanups in My Community | Cleaning Up Our Land, Water and Air | US EPA

————

Results List

5/11/2017

Cleanup Name -_=T Location City State Postal County Reports Map
Address Name Code Code Name Available Site

DURKIN CURVE 31138 LOWER SD 57548 LYMAN Brownfields Map
HIGHWAY BRULE COUNTY It
1806

FORMER BIA 90001 RED LOWER SD 57548 LYMAN Brownfields Map

ADMINISTRATION CLOUD BRULE It

BUILDING STREET

FORMER BIA JAIL TRIBAL LOWER SD 57548 LYMAN Brownfields Map
HWY 10 BRULE It

FORMER 633 LOWER SD 57548 LYMAN Brownfields Map

HOUSING CRAZY BRULE It

AUTHORITY HORSE

BUILDING STREET

KIDS POND 0.8 MILES LOWER SD 57548 LYMAN Brownfields Map
SW OF BRULE It
LOWER
BRULE

RODEO DUMP 729 POW LOWER SD 57548 LYMAN Brownfields Map
WOW BRULE It
HIGHWAY

RODEO GROUNDS 77 LOWER SD 57548 LYMAN Brownfields  Map

DUMP BRULE It

row(s) 1 -7 of 7
Close Window Click for More
Brownfields Info
* Export to CSV
Legal Notices

* Date Last Updated: 04/19/2017
* Note: We have found that in some cases, characters such as a dash (-) might be mis-interpreted by Excel, resulting in strange

M Tninnda chormatom  WWa hava aarmatad thin nenhlan ndth mcaeds tn Windann Boisarar $a auntd tha ctemnma M nianda? Ahamatam

https:/fofm pub.epa.gov/apex/cimc/f?2p=CIMC LIST::::35:P35_BF_ASSESS_IND,P35 BF_ASSESS_PILOT_IND,P35_BF_CLEANUP_IND,P35_BF_RLF_IND,P3...



]

/i) County Beundary
/N Meler Rogde
// Gentolr Lines
(ri; Esehguake eplesnter, Righisr 6 or greater
G Water Wells

€ Publis Weler Bupply Wells

i Blusler of Multple Isens

(L7 Indelsomilinets Gioumdwater Flow et Locetion
B Greundweter Flow Veilss sl Logetion

BITE NAME: Former BIA Jall
AODRESS:  BlA Huwy 10

Lower Brule 8D B7E4D
LAT/LONG: 44.0670/ 806780

GLIENT:  Geoisk Eng, & Tasiing Bervices
COWTACT: Llnte Wefis
INQUIRY &; 821160828
DATE: Wevermbear £1, 2011 5:46 pm

TG R SR, e D T MWL RRT




DETA

e i T T

IL MAP - 3211503.2¢

.
—

A/ Target Proporty

Bites at elevations higher than
of equal to the target property

o Bites at elevatons lower than
{he target property

A Manufaotured Ges Planls

¢  Bansltive Resaplore
|1 Netiona! Priority List Bites
.| Dept. Defense Bites

/‘.

S

] 116 i
indlan Reservations BIA

Oll & Gas plpaiines from UBAS

% 1°°'y§§|' flaod zone

£00-yasr flood zane

)

" National Wetland Inventory

This raport Includes Inferustive Map

ars 19

iunpl and/or hide map Information, The

defapli map view.

n%n Ineludes only those leons for the

BITE NAME: Former BIA Jall
ADDRESS:  BIA Hwy 10

Lowar Brule 60 H7648
LAT/LONG: 44,0670 /00,6788

GLIENT:  Geoiek Eng. & Tesling Borvices
CONTAGT: Linda Watts

INQUIRY #: 3211603.28

DATE: November 21, 2011 3:46 pm

Tl & BT EaN, The & 070 7o Rk ol G/




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance

Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1B-14 1i4-12 12-1
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Faderal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR
Federal Dellsted NPL site list

. Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0
Federal CERGLIS list
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR
FEDERAL FACILITY 1.000 0 0 0 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP siie List
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 0 NR
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facllities IIst
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facllities lIst
RCRA-TSDF 0,500 0 0 0 NR
Federal RCRA generators list .
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 ] NR NR
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR
Federal institutional controls /
englineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR
Federal ERNS lIst
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SHWS N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
State and tribal landfill and/or
solld waste disposal site lists
SWFILF 0.500 0 0 0 NR
State and tribal leaking storage fank lists
LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR
LAST 0.500 0 0 0 NR
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
usT 0.250 0 0 NR NR

Total
> 1 Plotted
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
N/A N/A
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0

TC3211503.2s Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance
Database Property (Miles) <18 18-14 A-12  2-1
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR
Stata and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR
" State and tribal Brownfields sltes
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR
Local Lists of Landfiil / Solid
Waste DIsposal Sites
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR
DEBRIS REGION 8 0.500 0 0 0 NR
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 - 0 0 NR
Local Lists of Hazardous wasfe /
Contaminated Sltes
Us CDL ™ NR NR NR NR
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR
SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA-NanGen 0.250 0 0 NR NR
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0
UMTRA 0.500 )] 0 0 NR
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR

Total
>1 Plotted
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0

TC3211503.28 Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search ’
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) <1/8 178-1/4  14-1/2 1M0-1 >1 Plotted
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
uic TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 1 0 0 0 NR 1
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FINANCIAL ASSURANGE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR ¢
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
EDR Froprletary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants 1.000 g -. O 0 0 NR 0
NOTES:

TP = Target Properly

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

Sites may be listed In more than one database

NIA = This State doses not maintaln a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS fist.

TC3211503.2s Page 6



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Sile

I MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Daiebase(s) EPA ID Number

IND RES
Reglon

<18
1ft.

LOWER BRULE INDIAN RESERVATION

LOWER BRULE INDIAN RESERY {County), 8D

INDIAN RESERV:
Feeturs:
Name:
Agency:

State:

Indlan Reservation

Lower Brule indian Reservation
BIA

SD

INDIAN RESERV  GIND100200
N/A

TC3211503.28 Pege 7



Count; 8 reconds. ORPHAN SUMMARY

Chy EDRID Sha Nema Sits Addrass Zip  Databsse(s)
LOWER BRULE 4364882  BIA ROUTE B AND CRAZY HORSE 8T BIA ROLITE § AND CRAZY HORSE ST ERNS
LOWER BRULE 5107601837 ATP - CONTAMINATED SOILS - EDUCAT BIA 57648 LUBT
LOWER BRULE E§06776414 EPA LUST TRUET PROJECT - LOWER BRU CRAZY HORSE 8T & BIA 67548 LUST
LOWER BRILE 1000881593  TRIDAL COMMODITY STORE {ABANDONED) CRAZY HORSE ST & BIA 67648 ENDIAN LUST
LOWER BRULE 1008300479  TRIBAL COMMODITY STORE (ABANDONED) CRAZY HOREE ET. & BIAHWY. 3 67648 INDIAN UST
LOWER BRULE 1014208679 LOWER BRULE RETAIL CENTER 32623 MEDICINE BULL MEMORIAL H 67548 INDIAN UST
LOWER BRULE 1008391691  BIA ROADS DEPARTMENT ROADS 57648 INDIAN LUBT
LOWER BRULE 1005300470 BIA ROADS DEPARTMENT ROADS COMPLEX BLDG, 343 57548 INDIAN UST

1C32115032s Pepe 8



http://arcgis.sd.gov/server/denr/spillsviewer/

Spill Reports Search DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENY & NATURAL RESOURCES
Y
” Spill Reports J [ Tier II Zoom To _Leyers | Legend
1?( i+
|
Search Spills by ] I -
Attributes: )
ID No:
Status:
Reported Date: (on ol
Reported Date: (on ot
Site
Name/Responsible
Party:
County: Lyman
City (nearest): Lower Brule
Zip Code: 57548 i
Site type: * :
Spill Category: G B S m—-
Source Type:
Search f
BUFFER
SEARCH }/“' 1
Radius: Imegery with ,l T ! -
miles _ bebele ] [ ;
_Set Buffer Mephiep =] L -'
ID No Status Site Name  Street City Material Source Type Revi
Road ditch,
88.045 c SD Wheat rural Lyman Lower Fertilizer Transportation JA
Growers Brule
County
John Urban - ouri Lower
92.306 C Missouri . Petroleum  AST KM
. River Brule
River Sheen
BIA- Federal
93.043 NFA  Id# Road Shop E‘:L‘:‘I’:’ gzs;l‘:::d usT DR
R4060001
1 block
Lower Brule Souith Of Lower
94.003 C ; . Casino/ .5 Gasoline AST KM
Sioux Tribe Brule
biock from
k_ LI P SOy o Wy Ry | )

5/23/2017 9:40 AM



street

resp party
South Dakota Wheat Growers Road ditch, rural Lyman County
John Urban Missouri River

Bureau of Indian Affairs Road Shop

Lower Brule Sioux Tribe

1 block South Of Casino /.5 block from Hfgh School

Bureau of Indian Affairs Crazy Horse Street

South Dakota Wheat Growers Iron Nation Irrigation Site

EPA LUST Trust Project Commodities Store

Jerry Christensen

Irrigation Pumps on Corps Land

Army Corps of Engineers Big Bend Dam

Lower Brule Sioux Tribe 1 College Drive

Lower Brule Sioux Tribe

Education Admin Bldg, BIA Rt. 10

Lower Brule Sioux Tribe Industrial Lot 3

Lower Brule Sioux Tribe

Glen Allen Ranch @ 15 m W of LB on Hwy 273

West Central Electric

~6.5 miles Nof Lower Brule on BIA 3

Native-American Heritage Association

BIA 10, Lower Brule Rubble Site

West Central Electric

Medicine Bull Memorial Highway

Lower Brule Farm Corporation

Grass Rope Unit, Little Bend Road, BIA 3

site name

SD Wheat Growers

John Urban - Missouri River Sheen
BIA- Federal Id # R4060001

Lower Brule Sioux Tribe

BIA - Former Lake Sharpe Service Station - Federal Id # R406000
Line Break on Transport Truck S
EPA LUST Trust Project - Lower Brule Commodities Store
Irrigation Pumps - Surface Spills

Big Bend Powerhouse - Oil leak

ATP - Lower Brule College

ATP - LBST Education Admin Building

ATP - LBST Employment Enterprises

ATP - Glen Alien Ranch

Transformer Spill - Storm Event

Transport Tank Spill - NAHA

Regulator Oil Release - Storm Event

Lower Brule Farm Corporation - Grass Rope Unit

city zip code |county latitude |longitude [township |range section  [secql
Lower Brule 57548 |Lyman 44.08529| -99.7454 107 74 8
Lower Brule 57548 |Lyman 44.12463| -99.7539 (108N 74W 30|SE
Lower Brule 57548 |Lyman 44.06818| -99.5803

Lower Brule 57548 |Lyman 44.07297| -99.5804

Lower Brule - 57548 |Lyman 44.07075| -99.5768

Lower Brule 57548 |Lyman 44.11857| -99.7506|108N 74W 31
Lower Brule 57548 |Lyman 44.07254| -99.5781

Lower Brule 57548|Lyman 44.12698| -99.7889 108 75 26|(SE
Lower Brule 57548 |Lyman 44.03874| -99.4459|106N 72W

Lower Brule 57548 |Lyman 44.06783| -99.577

Lower Brule 57548|Lyman 44.068| -99.575

Lower Brule 57548 |Lyman 44.07017| -99.5774

Lower Brule 57548 [Lyman 44.08735| -99.8663

Lower Brule 57548|Lyman 44.17227| -99.5862|108N 73W 9|SE |




proptype sor type Iregulated |cause typejatpno | prcfnumbe;ag no
Other(See‘ Case File) iTranspor_tation FALSE | -
Other(See Case File)  |AST FALSE |
Other(See Case File)  |UST TRUE 3712 -
Other(See Case File)  |AST TRUE | | d
Other(See Case File) UST | TRUE 3702} |
Agricultural Equipment Failure FALSE
Other(See Case File)  |UST TRUE N
Agricultural Handling FALSE 4071 N
Industrial Equipment Failure FALSE
Other(See Case File) usT FALSE 2908 6969
Other(See Case File) UST FALSE 2900 6946
Other(See Case File)  [UST TRUE 2738 6701
Agricultural UsT FALSE 2901 6947
Other(See Case File) Transformer FALSE
Other(See Case File)  |Transportation FALSE 7730
Other(See Case File) Regulator FALSE |Storm Event
Agricultural UST TRUE
acreage |instctrls |material amount |units Ispill cat  |site type

0 [Fertilizer 250 gallons Agri Chem |Other(See

0 Petroleum 50|gallons Petroleum |Other(See

0 Unleaded Gasoline 0 Petroleum |Federal

0 Gasoline 8500/gallons Petroleum |Other{See

0| gasoline 0. Petroleum [Federal
B 0 diesel fuel 500|gallons Petroleum |Other(See

0 gasoline 0 Petroleum|Lust Trust

0 petroleum 0 Petroleum |Other(See

0 oil 20|gallons oil Federal

0 Fuel Qil 0 Petroleum |ATP

0 Fuel Qil 0 Petroleum |ATP

0 Gasoline & Diesel 0 Petroleum |ATP

0] Gasoline 0 Petroleum |ATP

0 Transformer Oil 75 |galions Oil Non_Aquif

0 Diesel 300|gallons Petroleum |Other(See
- Coolant Oil (non PCB) 320|gallons  |Oil Other(See

0 0 Other{See (Clean Site



Envirofacts Search Results | Envirofacts | US EPA https://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/efsystemquery.multisystem?fac_search...

htips./fiaspub.epa.govienviro/efsystemquery.multisystemfac_search=primary_name&fac_value=&fac_search_type=Beginning+With&postal_code=57548&localion_address=187+Oyate+Circle&
ﬁﬁ HE BRI HWith&cily_name=Lower+ Brule&county_name=Lyman8siate_code=SO&Tribelland=0&TrbeType=selectTribeAl L&select Tribe=1438seleci Tribe=noselecls
N EfEhce 1S ent andbsic_type=Equabichsic_code_io=8naics_lype=Equal+io&naics_to=&chem name=&chen_search=EBeginning+ With&cas_num=&page_no=1&culput_sg|_swilch=FALSE&

repolEriidrafeetepe=Mullisystem
Search Results

m Envirofact= Links
« EF Overview
| o Search
| » Model
|« Dats Updale
Search Parameters: ZIP Code: 57548 « Multisysiem Search User Guide

Locatlon Address: 187 Qyate Circle | « Contacl Us

City Name: Lower Brule - - |
County Name: Lyman | PHLICIS TS '
State Abbrevlation: SD

On Lower Brule Sioux Tribe of the Lower Brule Reservation, South Dakota

Total Number of Facilities Retrieved: 0

EPA makes no claims regarding the accuracy or precision of data conceming Indian country locations or boundaries on the Envirofacts website. EPA has simply attempted to
collect certain readily available information relating o Indian country focations. Questions conceming data should be referred o the originaling program or Agency which can be
identified in the Envirofacts tribal query metadata files Lower48 Tribal Areas, Alaska Reservation, Alaska Native Villages, or Alaska Native Allotments . The Indian country
localions shown here are suitable only for general spalial reference and do not necessarily reflect EPA's position on any Indian country locations or boundaries or the land stalus
of any specific location. The inclusion of Indian counlry information on the Envirofacts website does nol represent any final EPA action addressing Indian country locations or
boundaries. This informalion cannot be relied upon to create any rights, subslantive or procedural, enforceable by any party in litigation with the United States or third parties.

EPA reserves the right to change information on Envirofacts at any time without public notice.

EPA uses the US Census Bureau 2016 tribal boundary layer data when developing environmental data query responses for tribes in the lower 48 United Stales. The tribal
boundary locations identified are suitable only for general spatial reference and do not necessarily reflect EPA's position on any Indian country localions or boundaries, or the
land status of any specific location. EPA seeks lo use the bes{ available national federal data and may refine the tribal boundary layer in the future as more accurale national

federal data becomes available.

Last updated on 5/23/2017

lofl 5/23/2017 9:27 AM



5/11/2017 Cleanups in My Community | Cleaning Up Our Land, Water and Air { US EPA

Linkes Bis
SEPA [cvinewen
You are here: EPA Home Cleanups Cleanups In My Community (CIMC)

Cleanups In My Community List Results

This is a list of only the sites, properties and facilities which reside within the

boundaries of the geographic area
you have specified and which meet the criteria you have specified.

*Click on the column header to sort in ascending or descending order.

*To directly view any profiles and reports available for a cleanup, click on the
associated report(s) found in the "Reports Available" column.

*To see a map on a cleanup, click on the "Map It" link found in the "Map Site"

column.
Search Criteria: Postal Code is 57548. o o

[ Click Here to Redefine Search Criteria

Define Your Community: | Zip Code
57548 List Tt

View Cleanups Brownfields Grants Jurisdictions

| CIMC Sites Basic Filters || CIMC Sites Advanced Filters || CIMC Brownfields Gr

Show/Hide All Cleanups
Brownfields Properties RCRA Hazardous Waste - Corrective Actions S |
' Assessment Grants Current Corrective Action
Assessment Pilots Remedy Selected
Cleanup Grants Construction Complete
RLF Grants Remedy Action Complete
| RLF Pilots Remedy Not Yet Selected
: Multi-Purpose Grants
Area-Wide Grants

State and Tribal

128(a) Grants
Targeted Brownfields Assessments

https:/fofmpub.epa.gov/apex/cimc/f?p=CIMC LIST:::35:P35_BF_ASSESS_IND,P35_BF_ASSESS_PILOT_IND,P35_BF_CLEANUP_IND,P35_BF_RLF_INDP3... 1/3




Cleanups in My Community | Cleaning Up Our Land, Water and Air | US EPA

Results List

Cleanup Name ;:___T Location City State Postal County Reports Map
Address Name Code Code Name Available Site

DURKIN CURVE 31138 LOWER SD 57548 LYMAN Brownfields Map
HIGHWAY BRULE COUNTY It
1806

FORMER BI1A 90001 RED LOWER SD 57548 LYMAN Brownfields Map

ADMINISTRATION CLOUD BRULE il

BUILDING STREET

FORMER BIA JAIL TRIBAL LOWER SD 57548 LYMAN Brownfields Map
HWY 10 BRULE It

FORMER 633 LOWER SD 57548 LYMAN ownpfield Map

HOUSING CRAZY BRULE It

AUTHORITY _ HORSE

BUILDING STREET

KIDS POND 0.8 MILES LOWER SD 57548 LYMAN Brownfields Map
SW OF BRULE It
LOWER
BRULE

RODEO DUMP 729 POW LOWER SD 57548 LYMAN Brownfields Map
wWOow BRULE It
HIGHWAY

RODEO GROUNDS 77? LOWER SD 57548 LYMAN Brownfields Map

DUMP BRULE It

row(s)1 -7 of 7
Close Window Click for More
Brownfields Info
* Export to CSV
Legal Notices

* Date Last Updated: 04/19/2017
* Note: We have found that in some cases, characters such as a dash (-) might be mis-interpreted by Excel, resulting in strange

A thin menhlans wnth enrnedn $n WWndaiem Hastvrarne ta nuonid tha LIRF [ EURPS

T Tninndalt Ak a hnoin

hittps ://ofm pub.epa.gov/apex/cimc/2p=CIMC LIST::::35:P35_BF_ASSESS_IND, P35 BF_ASSESS_PILOT_IND,P35 BF_CLEANUP_IND,P35_BF_RLF_IND,P3...




5/11/2017 Envirofacts Search Results | Envirofacts | US EPA

w%@ﬁ! e, code_lg=brgjcs_lype=Equal+lodnaics_lo=&chem_name=8chem_search=Beginning+With&cas_num=&page_no=18output_sgl_swilch=FALSE&report=18dalabase_type=Multisystem

Envirofacts
Search Results

Envirciacts Links |

« EF Overview
« Search

+ Model

+ Data Updale |
Search Parameters: ZIP Code; 57548 » Mullisystermn Search User Guide

Location Address: 187 Oyale Cicle « ContactUs

City Name: Lower Brule >
County Name: South Dakota w"“"" L
State Abbrevlation: South Dakota

Any Tribe and a 10 mile area surrounding the Tribe

Total Number of Facilities Retrleved: 0

EPA makes no claims regarding the accuracy or precision of data concerning Indian country locations or boundaries on the Envirofacts website. EPA has simply attempted to
collect certain readily available information relating to Indian country locations. Questions concerning data should be referred to the originating program or Agency which can
be identified in the Envirofacts tribal query metadata files Lower48 Tribal Areas, Alaska Reservation, Alaska Native Villages, or Alaska Native Allotments . The Indian country
locations shown here are suitable only for general spatial reference and do not necessarily reflect EPA's position on any Indian country locations or boundaries or the land
status of any specific location. The inclusion of Indian country information on the Envirofacts website does not represent any final EPA action addressing indian country
locations or boundaries. This information cannot be relied upon lo create any rights, substantive or procedural, enforceable by any party in litigation with the United States or

third parties. EPA reserves the right to change information on Envirofacts at any fime without public notice.
EPA uses the US Census Bureau 2016 tribal boundary layer data when developing environmental data query responses for tribes in the lower 48 United States. The tribal

boundary locations identified are suitable only for general spatial reference and do not necessarily refiect EPA's posltion on any Indian country focations or boundaries, or the
land status of any specific location. EPA seeks to use the best available national federal data and may refine the fribal boundary layer in the future as more accurate national

federal data becomes available.

Last updated on 5/11/2017

https:/iaspub.epa.gov/envirofefsystemquery.multisystem?fac_search=primary_name&fac_value=_&fac_search_type=Beginning+With&postal_code=57548&loca... 1/1




5/11/2017 SEMS Search Results | Envirofacts | US EPA

ar &mlﬂm:,jmedowermrule&counly_name=Lyman&state_code=SD&N PL=YES&program_search=multi&report=basic&page_no=18&output_sql_swilch=TRUE&database_lype=SEMS
pobbia

Envirofacts
Search Results

| | sEms

Consolidated facility information (from multiple EPA systems) was searched to select facilities

= o

Search Parameters: ZIP Code: 57548

City Name: Lower Brule

County Name: Lyman

State Abbreviation: SD

Select National Priority List Sites Only NPL

Results are based on data extracted on OCT-13-2016

No Results found.

Lasl updaled on 5/11/2017

htips:/fiaspub.epa.gov/enviro/efsystemquery.sems?fac_search=primary_name&fac_value=&fac_search_type=Beginning&postal_code=57548&location_address... 1/1



5/11/2017 BR Search Results | Envirofacts | US EPA

Jnibes Brate
merasems) brpdmban
Envirofacts

Search Results

BR - ) R Linke |
List of Facilities Reporting to BR in Envirofacts | verview
"\za;;‘;',;.' o, ) l + Search
VA, oy The Hazardous Waste Report (Biennial *Zoom or pan map to change location. . Model
Report) collects data on the generation, + « BR Search User Guide
management, and minimization of .. nan River:initian Agencs Gettysburg « Contact Us
hazardous waste. This provides detailed e === « Office of Resource Conservation

i v
data on the generation of hazardous ali! and Recovery Home

waste from large quantity generalors » ij—“—.—"—:"

and data on waste management e Mille: = =
praclices from treatment, storage, and - e‘w Piene

disposal facilities. The Biennial Report -

data provide a basis for trend analyses. l“u’s: !‘f"::*“

Data about hazardous waste activities is LR e

reported for odd number years 0 * Chamberiain

(beginning with 1989) to EPA. EPA then y

provides reporis on hazardous waste € 2010 NAVTEQ, ¢ 2017 ...

generation and management activity
that accompany the data files. You may
use a variety of data retrieval options in
the Biennial Reporl Search to search for
other facilities that interest you.
Information on related laws and
requlations is also available.

Search Results for:

57548 Lower Brule SD *
*The location searched was too large for
detailed viewing. Weve zoomed in on
the map so that grealer detail can be
seen. You can navigate within the map
to view additional facilities.

*The search results are based upon the facilities that are visible within the map above. To refine your search to a more targeted area of interest, please visit the BR Search
Form. To search Envirofacts via an interactive map, please view your results in EnviroMapper for Envirofacts

FACILITY NAME STREET ADORESS CITY NAIGE | COUNTY | STATE | ZIP CODE REPORTING
YEAR
KMART 9273 (CLOSED) ERELETI) | 1615 NORTH HARRISON AVENUE PIERRE HUGHES | SD 57501 | 2015
MIDWEST COOPERATIVES 1919 EAST SIOUX AVENUE/PO BOX 787 | PIERRE HUGHES | SD | 575014079 |2009

Total Facilities Returned: 2

Return to more topical information

https:/foaspub.epa.gov/enviro/BRQuery.list?minx=-102.150879&miny=43.484812&maxx=-98.305664&maxy=45.3675848ve=7,44.436134338378885,-100.230529... 1/
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https:/foaspub.epa.govienviro/RCRAINFOQuery.list?
mmqmm,?ggfgﬂs1 28maxx=98.3056648maxy=45.3675848ve=7,44.436134338378885,-100.230529785156258pSearch=57548%20Lower % 20Brule %20SD
Ay

Envirofacts
Search Results

L

RCRAInfo

RCRAInfo Search Results | Envirofacts | US EPA

List of Facilities Reporting to RCRAInfo in Envirofacts

Hazardous waste information is
contained in the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act Information
(RCRAInfo), a national program
management and inventory syslem
about hazardous waste handlers. in
general, all generators, transporters,
treaters, storers, and disposers of
hazardous wasle are required to provide
information aboul their activities to state
environmental agencies. These
agencies, in turn pass on the information;
to regional and national EPA offices.
This regulation is governed by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRAY), as amended by the
Hazardous and Solid Waste
Amendments of 1984. You may use the
Hazardous Waste Search to determine
identification and location data for
specific hazardous waste handlers, and
to find a wide range of information on
treatment, storage, and disposal
facilities regarding permit/closure status,
compliance with Federal and State
regulations, and cleanup activities.
There is also information on related

Laws and regulations.

Search Resuilts for:

57548 Lower Brule SD *
*The location searched was oo large for
detailed viewing. We've zoomed in on
the map so that greater detail can be
seen. You can navigate within the map
fo view additional facilities.

The data within the table below can be

downloaded in a comma-seperaled
value file for use in Excel by clicking

here:

"

" E}i-l Pierre

Lawer
Hridr ™

”)

*Zoom or pan map to change location.

- .
APEnive Bovar livdail AGENTy

GEllyehury

¢
¢

LE

Redlield

m Milier
(<

(RIS

’&lrd
K

*Chamberiain

€ 2010 NAVTEQ, @.20_17 -

ECRAINfo Linite

= Overview
« Search
« Model

« RCRAInfo Search User Guide

+ Contact Us

+ Office of Resource Conservation
and Recovery Home

*The search resulls are based upon the facilities that are visible within the map above. To refine your search lo a more targeted area of interest, please visit the RCRAInfo

Search Form. To search Envirofacts via an interactive map, please view your results in EnviraMapper for Envirofacts

BUHLS LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERS INC

FACILITY NAIE STREET ADDRESS CITY NAME | COUNTY | STATE | ZIP CODE | LATITUDE/LONGITUDE
AGAR SCHOOL DISTRICT 58-1 101 PINE STREET AGAR SULLY SD 57520 44.83931/-100.07532
AJ's REPAR EEETEETD 218 E. PLEASANT AVE PIERRE HUGHES | SD 57501 | 44.367436/-100.351413
AUTO PARTS PROFESSIONALS INCORPORATED 706 NORTH DEADWOOD FORTPIERRE |STANLEY | SD |575320352 | 44.358022/-100.374132
STREET
AVERA ST. MARY'S HEALTHCARE GENTER 801 EAST SIOUX AVENUE PIERRE HUGHES | SD 57501 | 44.36127/-100.34224
BECK MOTORS INc SEEEIETSR 500 SOUTH GRANT PIERRE HUGHES | SD 57501 44.35982/-100.3192
BECK MOTORS INC. - BODY sHop SR 1400 NORTH GARFIELD PIERRE HUGHES | sD 57501 44.38206/-100.31449
320 WEST DAKOTA PIERRE HUGHES | SD 57501 | 44.367283/-100.357903

https://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/RCRAINFOQuery.list?minx=-102.150879&miny=43.484812&maxx=-98.3056648&maxy=45.367584&ve=7,44.436 134338378885 -1...

113
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| FACHOY VAR

| BUTLER MACHINERY COMPANY &S00
CENTURY BUSINESS PRODUCTS INC EI Tk
CENTURY MFG coSEEEIIED

DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY ELLZZITE

FARMERS UNION OIL company EEZZERTTE

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION ST e
|

FORMER PIERRE CITY AUDITORIUM SEEZERETE

FPL ENERGY SOUTH DAKOTA WIND LLC

GARY SNOW & ASSOCGIATES, INC. - WAREHOUSE
EETE

GENERAL TRADING CompaNY ELECENEER

GRAHAM TIRE - GOOD YEAR AUTO SERVICE CEN

KMART 9273 (CLOSED ) S l=p

LAMB CHEVROLET & IMPLEMENT iNc, SEIRTLIEES

LOWER BRULE SIoUx TRipE L=l
MIDWEST cooPERATIVES IEEIIIEED

MORRIS IRRIGATION INC SEEEETEED
MORRIS, INc. EEESTEED
NORWEST BANK PIERRE N SEEEETID

PIERRE FARMERS ELEVATOR Assn SEIEED

SD BUREAU OF ADMIN BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS

SD DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION_RA SEEREETEEN

SD DOA - DIV OF FORESTRY SRl

SD DOA - REGULATORY SERvicEs SRR
SD DOH - HEALTH LAg SEESEEEN

SD DOH - HEALTH LABORATORY EEIEEEEIEES

SD DOT - BUILDING B RN

SNAPPY DELIVERY SRR

SOUTH DAKOTA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE BAIT
sTaTION SEEEEEED

STATE PUBLISHING coSEEEEEIESN

TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMIN. (TSA) PIR

[ Orrtaied Ripon J

3605 AIRPORT ROAD

STREET ADURESS
801 GARFIELD

112 EAST DAKOTA

210 WEST PLEASANT
123 FIRST WEST

225 WEST SIOUX AVE
222 EAST SIOUX AVENUE

33716 207TH STREET

614 S. ROOSEVELT AVE

410 EAST SIOUX AVE

421 W. SIOUX AVE - PO BOX
516

1615 NORTH HARRISON
AVENUE

18500 US HIGHWAY 83

PO BOX 807

1919 EAST SIOUX AVENUE/ PO
BOX 787

510 WEST HWY 34

4150 EAST HWY 34

215 WEST SIOUX AVENUE

1020 EAST SIOUX

303 EAST DAKOTA AVENUE

700 EAST BROADWAY AVENUE

445 E CAPITOL AVENUE

445 E CAPITOL AVENUE

500 EAST CAPITAL

615 EAST FOURTH STREET

104 SOUTH GARFIELD

1823 EAST DAKOTA AVENUE

120 NORTH EUCLID

4075 AIRPORT ROAD

303 EAST SIOUX AVENUE

4001 AIRPORT ROAD

CITY NAISE
PIERRE i
PIERRE
PIERRE
PIERRE
HIGHMORE |
PIERRE
PIERRE

HIGHMORE
PIERRE

PIERRE

PIERRE

PIERRE

ONIDA

LOWER
BRULE

PIERRE

FORT PIERRE
PIERRE
PIERRE
PIERRE

PIERRE

PIERRE

PIERRE
PIERRE
PIERRE

PIERRE

PIERRE
PIERRE

PIERRE
PIERRE

PIERRE

PIERRE

RCRAInfo Search Results | Envirofacts | US EPA

COURTY

HUGHES

HUGHES

HUGHES

HUGHES

HYDE

HUGHES

HUGHES

HYDE

HUGHES

HUGHES

HUGHES

HUGHES

SULLY

LYMAN

HUGHES

STANLEY

HUGHES

HUGHES

HUGHES

HUGHES

HUGHES

HUGHES

HUGHES

HUGHES

HUGHES

HUGHES

HUGHES

HUGHES

HUGHES

HUGHES

HUGHES

STAIE

SD

sD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

sD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

sD

SD

sD

SD

SD

SD

SD

sD

sD

SD

SD

8D

SD

SD

SD

SD

- CG0E

57501

57501

57501

57501

57345

57501

57501

57345

57501

57501

57501

57501

57564

57548

575014079

57532

57501

575016180

57501

57501

57501-
2586

57501

57501

57501

57501-
1700

57501

57501

57501

57501

57501

5§7501-
5606

LATTUDEAORGITUDE

44.35392/-100.31602

44.365566/-100.354877

44.382121/-100.296892

44.368904/-100.353966

44.52033/-99.44331

44.367689/-100.355388

44.365803/-100.352057

44.382467/-99.435105

44.358026/-100.311406

44.364484/-100.349745

44.369158/-100.357942

44.377713/-100.317664

44.70766/-100.08052

44.069222/-99.566778

44.357222/-100.322222

44.371011/-100.387435

44.36746/-100.29649

44.36761/-100.355251

44.360611/-100.338794

44.364145/-100.352394

44.366757/-100.342435

44.366504/-100.347197

44.366504/-100.347197

44.365673/-100.345705

44.378334/-100.337731

44.364215/-100.316508

44.357313/-100.327267

44.368667/-100.35045

44.377128/-100.290513

44.365303/-100.351181

44.377376/-100.290797

https:/foaspub.epa.gov/enviro/RCRAINFOQuery.list?minx=-102.150879&miny=43.484812&maxx=-98.305664&maxy=45.367584&ve=7,44.436134338378885 -1...

23



5/11/2017 RCRAInfo Search Results | Envirofacts | US EPA

FACILITY NAIE STREET ADDRESS | iy MAKE | counTy | STATE | 2I CODE | LATNUBE/LONGITUDE
TSA @ PIERRE REGIONAL AIRPORT (PIR) 3800 AIRPORT ROAD PIERRE HUGHES = sD 57501 | 44.380042/-100.293859
[ fitmids Ragon | '
USCOE - BIG BEND DAM Sy HIGHWAY 47 FORT BUFFALO | SD 57339 44.06/-99.454167
THOMPSON J
USCOE - OAHE DaM Irmess 28563 POWERHOUSE ROAD | PIERRE HUGHES | SD 57501- | 44.525971/-100.423788
ROOM 105 7100
WAL-MART STORE #1685 &Ly 1600 NORTH HARRISON PIERRE HUGHES | SD 57501 | 44.377586/-100.317936
AVENUE |
WALMART SUPERCENTER #1685 St bl ol 1730 NORTH GARFIELD ROAD | PIERRE HUGHES | sD 57501 | 44.390144/-100.314018
330 EAST SIOUX PIERRE HUGHES | SD 57501 | 44.36507/-100.350774
WEGNER AUTO CO
e i i ———— = = 1 = e m—

Total Facilities Returned: 44

Retum to more topical information

Last updated on 5/41/2017

https:/foaspub.epa.govfenviro/RCRAINF OQuery.list?minx=-102.150879&miny=43.484812&maxx=-98.305664&maxy=45.3675848ve=7,44.436 134338378885 -1... 3/3



GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

RADON
AREA RADON INFORMATION
Presho funchroom st Floor 06/03/84 06/18/94 2.8
Presho Classroom 1st Floor 08/03/94 06/18/84 3
Presho Office 15t Floor 06/03/94 06/18/94 38
Presho Clessroom 1st Floor 06/03/04 06/18/94 4
Presho Classroom 1st Floor 06/03/94 06/18/94 4.8
Presho Classroom 1st Floor 06/03/94 06/18/94 5
Presho Classroom 1st Floor 06/03/94 06/18/94 6.5
Presho Classroom 1st Floor 06/03/84 06/18/94 56
Presho School LIb 1st Floor 06/03/84 06/16/84 59
Presho Classroom 1st Floor 06/03/84 06/18/04 6.1
Presho Classroom 1st Floor 06/03/84 06/18/94 6.3
Presho Classroom 1st Floor 06113194 08/18/24 3}
Presho Classroom 1st Floor 06/13/04 06/18/84 58
Vivian Rec. Room  Basement 02/12/95 02/16/95 19
Presho Bedroom Basement 01/16/04 01/07/04 19.4
Presho Living Room Basement 01/16/04 01/17/04 16.4
Presho Utillly Room  Basement 01/16/04 01/17/04 i8.8
Presho Utility room  Basement 01/16/04 0117104 18.8
Presho Bath room Basement 01/16/04 01/17/04 22.3
Rellance Storage Storage 06/13/08 06/17/08 17
Federal EPA Radon Zone for LYMAN County: 1
Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCl/L.
: Zone 2 indoar average level >= 2 pCliL. and <= 4 pCIL.
: Zone 3 Indoor average level < 2 pCl/iL.
Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code: 57548
Number of sites lested: 8
Area _Average Activity % <4 pClIL % 4-20 pCi/L % >20 pCliL
Living Area - 1st Floor 2,580 pCilL 80% 20% 0%
Living Area -~ 2nd Floor Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported
Basement 12.178 pCIiL 56% 22% 22%

TC3291503.28 Page A-43




GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

RADON
AREA RADON INFORMATION
Stata Database: SD Radon
Radon Test Resulls
Clty Rm Used Rm Level Captured Measured Restult
Presho Famlly room Basement 01/26/03 01127183 78
Relalnce Leundry Basement 01/07/91 01/09/81 65.9
Relaince Basement 01/13/91 01/16/91 217
Refalnce Bedroom 1st Floor 01/13/91 01/16/91 172.6
Relaince Unfinlshed Basement D1/13/01 01/16/81 200.8
Presho Femlly room Basement 01/18/61 01/23/91 10
Kennebec Siorage Basement 01/21/91 01724191 383
Relaince Kitchen 1st Floor 01/22/91 01/23/91 21.8
Relaince Storage Basement 01/22/91 01/23/91 66.7
Relalnce Bedroom 1st Floor 01/22/91 01/24/81 67
Relaince Bedroom 1st Floor 01/22/01 01/24/91 70.8
Relalncs Storage Basement 02/26/91 02/27191 10.1
Presho Basement 02/20/92 03/04/92 1.3
Relalnce Bedroom Basament 07/20/92 07/24/92 12
Vivian Rec. Room  Basement 07/23/82 07/23/82 5.1
Presho Storage Besement 11/268/02 12/01/92 443
Presho Honors Room Basement 11/28/93 12/03/93 3
Presho Storage/Fun Basement 11/28/93 12/03/83 3.8
Presho Denlse Perry 1st Floor 11/28/03 12/03/93 4.5
Presho Virginla's 1st Floor 11/28/93 12/03/93 586
Presho Blank 11/29/83 12/03/93 0.1
Presho Lunchroom  1sl Floor 11/29/93 12/03/03 14
Presho North room  1st Floor 11720193 12/03/93 3.1
Presho South room 18t Floor 11/29/63 12/03/83 32
Presho Chyree's 1st Fioor 11/26/83 12/03/93 8.7
Presho English room 1st Floor 11/28/83 12/03/93 7.5
Presho Sclence 1st Floor 11/29/93 12/03/03 15
Presho Comp Room  1stFloor 11/28/83 12/03/83 ]
Presho LaVonne's  1stFloor 14/29/93 12/03/93 8.1
Presho Speach 16t Floor 11/29/83 42/03/93 8.3
Presho Stacy’s 1st Figor 11/29/93 12/03/93 8.6
Presho Library 1sl Floor 11/29/83 12/03/93 8.7
Presho Kinder 1st Floor 11729103 12/03/93 X
Presho Rec. Room  Basement 03/01/93 03/04/83 14.9
Presho Storage Basement 07/12/83 07/14/93 6.9
Presho Schoolroom  1st Floor 11728/83 12/02/93 0.9
Presho Doug's room sl Floor 11/28/03 12/03/93 1.2
Presho Cook storage 1st Floor 11/28/93 12/03/83 1.5
Presho Storage/Doug FB room-ist  11/28/83 12/03/83 1.6
Presho Office 1st Floor 11/28/83 12/03/93 2
Presho Home Ec 1st Floor 11/28/93 12/03/83 24
Presho Library 1st Floor 11/28/03 12/08/93 22
Presho Kinder room Basement 11/28/93 12/03/93 29
Presho Living Room Basement 01/01/04 01/09/94 3.2
Presho Bedroom Basement 0B/20/95 07/01/95 56
Vivian Fumace Basement 12/08/97 12/10/97 54

TC3211503.2s Page A42




/3087" O#wc.

faS?‘

South

N)..\\\n\\SMJ\ Y72 *Yqﬁ\mﬂ %AWM\

tE
7]

- W =

e —

Do\m\n) m.rqmom«t\o Cel PO

3 €T XHLC

o s omM u\ble

oYy

L hm_w;l__

_ |

D ) \,*.Q):\QE\QU U\s\.%\ 4930

yp1oN

I M -t

L srM

Kacprimg 7T



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
Lower Brule Agency
190 Oyate Circle
Lower Brule, South Dakota 57548
(605) 473-5904

Yellow Buil_dins

, CNES/Alrbu31DS USDA. USGS
UserCommumty & AL o

343 T-4030 Located within the SEV4SW/SEaNW/4 of Section 15,
:\ Township 107 North,Range 73 West, Fifth Principal Meridian,

Lyman County, South Dakota, containing 2.50 acres, more or less.
212 Sitting Bull Street, Lower Brule, SD 57548

Prepared by: KW
Date: 5/9/17

The creation of the maps is intended to provide location only. These lines are not based
on a Cadastral Survey, they are derived from GIS databases.
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Buck of Gatlin Berldrags CNorth (2 Buildings)
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